

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

JOHN KELLEY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Case No. 4:20-cv-00283-O
v.)	
)	
XAVIER BECERRA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	Judge Reed O'Connor
)	
)	
)	

UNOPPOSED MOTION OF 20 HEALTH POLICY EXPERTS, THE AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION, AND THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 7.2(b)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. The ACA and Preventive Health Care	7
B. The History and Role of the USPSTF, ACIP, and HRSA	9
C. The Roles Assigned To USPSTF, ACIP, and HRSA Do Not Violate The Appointments or Vesting Clauses.....	14
D. The Preventive Services Provision Provides An Intelligible Principle Satisfying the Nondelegation Doctrine	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corporation v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	19
<i>Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp. v. FERC</i> , 117 F3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Big Time Vapes v. FDA</i> , 963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	13
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	18, 19, 20
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	14
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	19
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021)	9
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 4980D	17
26 U.S.C. § 9815	17
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1185a	17
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4	9, 10, 17
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22	17
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396a(a)(62), 1396s(e)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1397cc(c)	15

Other Authorities

5 C.F.R. § 317.605(b) 11

42 C.F.R. § 457.419(b)(2) 15

45 C.F.R. 147.130 16

155 Cong. Rec. S12025 (Dec. 1, 2009) 12

A Rapid Review, Medical Care Research and Review, 2021 June,
<https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/34157906/> (last visited Feb. 3, 2022) 9

American Academy of Pediatrics, Bright Futures,
<https://brightfutures.aap.org/about/Pages/About.aspx> 13

Baucus Address on Health Care Policy Before the National Health Policy Conference,
<http://www.finance.senate.gov/newsroom/chairman/release/?id=63d38d5c-bc34-42af-a12b-b0a54f8b4e90> (last visited Feb. 3, 2022) 7

Brief, June 2015, https://www.cdc.gov/nccdphp/dch/pdfs/value_based_ins_design.pdf 7

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *ACIP Evidence to Recommendation Framework*, <https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/acip/recs/grade/downloads/acip-evidence-recs-framework.pdf> 11

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, CDC Statement on ACIP Booster Recommendations, Press Release, Sept. 24, 2021,
<https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2021/p0924-booster-recommendations-.html> 16

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, *History and Evolution of the Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices – United States, 164-2014*,
<https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm6342a5.htm> 10

CMS.gov, NHE Fact Sheet, <https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/NHE-Fact-Sheet> (last visited Feb. 3, 2022) 6

Dai, H. and Khan, A.S., *The Effects of the Affordable Care Act on Health Access among Adults Aged 18-64 Years with Chronic Health Conditions in the United States, 2011-2017*, Journal of Public Health Management and Practice, September 9, 2020 8

Health Resources & Services Administration, Bright Futures,
<https://mchb.hrsa.gov/maternal-child-health-topics/child-health/bright-futures.html> 12

Health Resources & Services Administration, <https://www.hrsa.gov/> 11

HealthCare.gov, Preventive Health Services, <https://www.healthcare.gov/coverage/preventive-care-benefits/> (last visited Feb. 3, 2022) 3

<https://www.hhs.gov/about/agencies/hhs-agencies-and-offices/index.html> (last visited Feb. 3, 2022) 11

<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4584777/> (last visited Feb. 3, 2022) 8

Ip, S., Chung, M., Raman, G., Chew, P., *et al.*, *Breastfeeding And Maternal And Infant Health Outcomes In Developed Countries*, Evidence Reports Technology Assessments, 2007 Apr.; (153):1-186, <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/17764214/> (last visited Feb. 3, 2022) 8

Lin, J.S., Perdue, L.A., Henrikson, N.B., *et al.*, *Screening for Colorectal Cancer: An Evidence Update for the U.S. Preventive Services Task Force*, Evidence Syntheses, No. 202, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 8

National Conference of State Legislatures, Value-Based Insurance Design, updated Feb. 20, 2018, <https://www.ncsl.org/research/health/value-based-insurance-design.aspx> (last visited Feb. 3, 2022) 7

Public Law 106-129, December 6, 1999, 113 Stat. 1653 13

Sommers, B., Maylone, B., Blendon, R.J., *et al.*, *Three-Year Impacts of the Affordable Care Act: Improved Medical Care and Health among Low-Income Adults*, Health Affairs, June 2017, Volume 36(6):1119-28 8

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Charter of the Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices, <https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/acip/committee/acip-charter.pdf> 11

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, January 2022, <https://www.aspe.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/786fa55a84e7e3833961933124d70dd2/preventive-services-ib-2022.pdf> 3

U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, A & B Recommendations, <https://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/uspstf/recommendation-topics/uspstf-and-b-recommendations> (last visited Feb. 3, 2022) 3

U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, About the USPSTF, <https://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/uspstf/about-uspstf> 10

U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, Methods and Processes, Grade Definitions, <https://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/uspstf/about-uspstf/methods-and-processes/grade-definitions> 10

U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, Our Members,
[https://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/uspstf/index.php/about-
uspstf/current-members](https://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/uspstf/index.php/about-
uspstf/current-members) 10

The Washington Post (June 5, 2021),
[https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2021/06/05/record-31-million-
americans-have-health-care-coverage-through-affordable-care-act-white-house-
says/](https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2021/06/05/record-31-million-
americans-have-health-care-coverage-through-affordable-care-act-white-house-
says/) (last visited Feb. 3, 2022) 2

Whitney, C. G., Zhou, F., Singleton, J., & Schuchat, A., *Benefits from Immunization During
the Vaccines for Children Program Era—United States,
1994–2013*, Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, 2014 Apr. 25; 63(16): 352..... 8

Women’s Preventive Service Initiative, *Evidence Summary: Breastfeeding Services and
Supplies*, [https://www.womenspreventivehealth.org/wp-content/uploads/
Breastfeeding-Services-and-Supplies.pdf](https://www.womenspreventivehealth.org/wp-content/uploads/
Breastfeeding-Services-and-Supplies.pdf)..... 8
